work by RBI shall be considered as a binding contract, as though such an agreement 

has been executed and all the terms and conditions shall apply on this contract.   

14. Performance Bank Guarantee   

a) The successful tenderer shall furnish along with the execution of the contract, a 

Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG) of ₹8,45,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakh Forty-Five 

Thousand only) in accordance with the Performa given in Annex-III. The BG should be 

valid for a period of Sixty (60) days after the expiry of contract period. The EMD of such 

tenderer will be returned on receipt of the Bank Guarantee.   

b) Failure of the successful tenderer to submit the PBG of ₹8,45,000/- (Rupees Eight 

Lakh Forty-Five Thousand only) or to sign the Agreement shall constitute sufficient 

ground for the annulment of the award, forfeiture of the EMD and blacklisting of such 

tenderer.   

c) The PBG shall be released without interest after two months of expiry of the contract

[...]

1 Business experience for the last 5 years as on December 31, 2025 
with Public Sector Units / Department / offices, Airport, Banks, 
Financial Institution, Training Centres, MNCs / Large Companies 
and having strength of minimum 150 regular staff members. 

2 Minimum turnover of ₹1,69,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore Sixty Nine 
Lakh only) (excluding applicable taxes) from the provision of 
providing Private Security Guards and Supervisors during the last 3 
financial years ended March 31, 2025 (2022-23, 2023-24 and 2024-
25) with Audited Financial Statements by a practicing-Chartered